the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1st January, 2023
have been restated. In addition, such change in accounting policy has
not resulted in restatement of the amounts reported in the consolidated
statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31st December, 2023.

117天安中國投資有限公司
2024 年報

綜 合 財 務 報 表 附 註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度

for the year ended 31st December, 2024

3. 在中華人民共和國之醫院及其他
樓宇計量的會計政策的變更（續）

截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度，因會

計政策變更而對綜合損益及其他全面收益表所

列項目之影響詳列如下：

截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度之
綜合損益及其他全面收益表

3.	 C H A N G E  O F  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C Y  F O R
MEASUREMENT OF HOSPITAL AND OTHER
BUILDINGS IN THE PRC (CONTINUED)

The effect on the line items on the consolidated statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31st
December, 2023 arising from the change in accounting policy are set
out below:

Conso l ida ted s ta tement  o f  p ro f i t  o r  lo s s  and o ther
comprehensive income for the year ended 31st December,
2023

過往列報

As previously
reported

影響

Effect
經重列

As restated
千港元 千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

包含在物業、廠房及設備中
租賃土地和樓宇之
重估收益

Gain on revaluation of
leasehold land and buildings
included in property, plant
and equipment 7,217 (7,217) –

包含在物業、廠房及設備中
租賃土地和樓宇
重估產生之
遞延稅項

Deferred tax arising from
revaluation of leasehold
land and buildings included
in property, plant and
equipment (1,724) 1,724 –

本年度全面收益
（費用）總額
應佔方：

Total comprehensive income
(expense) for the year
attributable to:

本公司股東 Owners of the Company 707,512 (6,488) 701,024
非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 119,099 995 120,094

118 TIAN AN CHINA INVESTMENTS COMPANY LIMITED
Annual Report 2024

綜 合 財 務 報 表 附 註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度

for the year ended 31st December, 2024

3. 在中華人民共和國之醫院及其他
樓宇計量的會計政策的變更（續）

截至二零二三年十二月三十一日，因會計政策

變更而對綜合財務狀況表所列項目之影響詳列

如下：

於二零二三年十二月三十一日之綜合財務
狀況表

3.	 C H A N G E  O F  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C Y  F O R
MEASUREMENT OF HOSPITAL AND OTHER
BUILDINGS IN THE PRC (CONTINUED)

The effect on the line items on the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31st December, 2023 arising from the change in
accounting policy are set out below:

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31st
December, 2023

過往列報

As previously
reported

影響

Effect
經重列

As restated
千港元 千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

非流動資產 Non-current asset
物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 1,839,719 (7,217) 1,832,502

非流動負債 Non-current liability
遞延稅項負債 Deferred tax liabilities 3,505,755 (1,724) 3,504,031

股本及儲備 Capital and reserves
儲備 Reserves 23,435,191 (6,488) 23,428,703
非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 1,728,423 995 1,729,418

4.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  A N D  M A T E R I A L
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

4.1	Basis of preparation of consolidated financial statements

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in
accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA. For the purpose of
preparation of the consolidated financial statements, information
is considered material if such information is reasonably expected
to influence decisions made by primary users. In addition, the
consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures
required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock